SPORTMA CORPORATION BERHAD (188819-V) 

(SPECIAL ADMINSTRATORS APPOINTED)
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2002


EXPLANATORY NOTES

a) Basis of preparation

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9, Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange. 

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2001.

b) Audit report

The auditors’ report of the Group’s preceding year’s financial statements was qualified on the following grounds:  

1. On 9 September 1999, Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad appointed the Special Administrators (“SA”) pursuant to section 24 of the Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad Act, 1998 to manage the affairs of the Company and to formulate a corporate and debt restructuring proposal that maximises return to all stakeholders.

2. The SA had since prepared a Proposed Corporate and Debt Restructuring Scheme (“PRS”) for the Company and approval has been obtained from the relevant authorities as set out in Note 8.

3. There are several pending litigation in respect of claims for long overdue debts owing to creditors of the Company amounting to RM65,731.

4. As at 31 December 2001, the auditors were unable to:-

(i) ascertain the existence and value of property, plant and equipment with a carrying value of RM3,349,400 owned by the subsidiary company; and

(ii) ascertain the correctness of the liabilities due to trade creditors and other creditors by the subsidiary company amounting to RM173,310 and RM47,684 respectively.

5. The subsidiary companies of the Company, which were under liquidation or have been fully wound up were excluded from the consolidated financial statements.

6. As at 31 December 2001, the Group and the Company have a deficit of RM208,562,748 and RM211,691,343 in shareholder’s equity respectively.

The Company has ceased its operations since December 1999.  The subsidiaries of the Company have also ceased operations and are either under liquidation or had been fully wound up.  The ability of the Group and the Company to continue as going concerns is therefore dependent upon the successful implementation of the PRS as managed by the SA.  If this is not forthcoming, adjustments shall have to be made to reduce the values of assets to their recoverable amounts, to provide for any further liabilities which may arise and to reclassify fixed and non current assets and long term liabilities as current.

Hence, in view of the above reasons, the auditors are unable to form an opinion as to whether the financial statements of the Group and the Company have been properly drawn up in accordance with the Companies Act, 1965 and applicable approved accounting standards so as to give a true and fair view of:

a) the state of affairs of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2001 and of its results and cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the year ended on that date.

b) the matters required by Section 169 of the Companies Act, 1965 to be dealt with in the financial statements of the Group and of the Company.

Nonetheless, the auditors is of the opinion that, the accounting and other records and the registers required by the Act to be kept by the Company and its subsidiary company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

In addition, the auditors are unable to determine that the financial statements of the subsidiary company that have been consolidated with the Company’s financial statements are in a form and content appropriate and proper for the purposes of the preparation of the consolidated financial statements as the auditors have not receive of any satisfactory information and explanation required by the auditors for the purposes as stated in item 4.

c) Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group has ceased operations since December 1999.

d) Unusual items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the quarter and financial year-to-date.

e) Changes in estimates

There were no significant changes in the estimates of amounts reported in prior quarters, which have a material impact on the current interim financial statements.

f) Debt and equity securities 

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

g) Dividend

During the current quarter and financial year-to-date, the Company did not pay any dividend.

h) Segmental Reporting

No industrial and geographical segment report is provided in view of the Group having ceased its operations in 1999.

i) Valuation of property, plant and equipment

There were no changes to the valued amount of property, plant and equipment brought forward to the financial year-to-date.

j) Material subsequent events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter which have not been reflected in the interim financial statements.

k) Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group for the financial period ended 31 December 2002 and the preceding corresponding period.

l) Contingent liabilities and assets

The contingent liabilities of the Group are as follows:

	
	
	
	As at

31 December 2002

RM
	
	As at 

31 December 2001

RM

	a)
	Corporate guarantee extended to a bank for facilities granted to Rakan Muda Corporation Sdn Bhd, the associated company
	
	1,250,000
	
	1,250,000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	b)
	Emolument claimed by the Chief Executive Officer of the Company, pending approval
	
	161,280
	
	161,280

	
	
	
	
	
	

	c)
	The Company has several pending litigation in respect of claims for long overdue debts owing to creditors amounting to RM65,731. 

	
	
	
	
	
	


The Group does not have any contingent assets as at the end of current quarter and financial year-to-date.

Additional information as required by Appendix 9B of the KLSE Listing Requirements

1) Review of performance

The Group reported a loss before taxation of RM24.97 million for the year ended 31 December 2002 as compared to a loss before taxation of RM26.35 million in the preceding year ended 31 December 2001.  The higher losses recorded in the preceding year was mainly due to the higher depreciation charges and finance cost.
2) Material Changes in the Quarterly Results as compared with the immediate preceding quarter

The Group reported a loss before taxation of RM7.27 million for the fourth quarter ended 31 December 2002 as compared to a loss before taxation of RM8.07 million in the previous quarter ended 30 September 2002.  The lower losses recorded in this quarter was mainly due to the decrease in finance cost and depreciation charges. 

3) Current Year Prospects

The prospects of the Group shall depend on the finalisation and the successful implementation of a corporate and debt restructuring scheme to regularise the Group’s financial condition pursuant to Practice Note 4/2001.

4) (a)
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

Not applicable

      (b)
Shortfall in the Profit Guarantee



Not applicable

5) Taxation

There was no provision made for taxation in view of the operating losses incurred for the current quarter ended 31 December 2002.

6) Profit/(Losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and / or properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments and / or properties for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

7) The following particulars of any purchase or disposal of quoted securities by all companies except closed-end funds, insurance companies, stock-broking companies, financial institutions and such other companies as may be exempted by the Exchange:

(a) total purchases and sales of quoted securities for the current financial year to date and profit/loss arising therefrom; and

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter ended 31 December 2002 and financial year-to-date.

(b) investments in quoted shares as at end of the reporting period:

Not applicable

8) Status of corporate proposal announced but not completed at the latest practicable date which shall not be earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of the quarterly report.

Due to the inability of the vendors of certain acquiree companies to procure a discharge of the encumbrances on their assets, further modifications have been proposed to the proposed corporate and debt restructuring scheme approved by the Securities Commission on 31 January 2002 (“Proposed Modifications”).

The Company through the Special Administrators had on 7 August 2002 made an announcement of the Proposed Modifications to the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (“KLSE”). The Proposed Modifications have been submitted to the SC for approval on 12 August 2002, and the Foreign Investment Committee (“FIC”) and Ministry of International Trade and Industry (“MITI”) on 28 August 2002.  

The Ministry of International Trade and Industry (“MITI”), the Foreign Investment Committee (“FIC”) had vide its letter dated 19 September 2002 and 3 October 2002 approved the Proposed Modifications.  

Further, the SC had vide its letter dated 13 November 2002 approved the Proposed Modifications which is subject to the terms and conditions as set out in the SC’s approval letters dated 30 August 2000, 6 November 2000 and 31 January 2002.

In addition, on 14 October 2002 and 24 October 2002, applications were made to the SC and the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (“KLSE”) for a further extension of six (6) months up to 2 May 2003 for the implementation of the Proposal. 

As at todate, the SC vide its letter dated 31 October 2002, has approved the extension of time for the implementation of the proposals until 2 May 2003.  

9) Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

(a) whether secured or unsecured, and a breakdown between secured and unsecured, if applicable;

	Short term borrowings
	
	RM ‘000

	Secured

Unsecured
	
	76,170

151,613

	
	
	227,783


(b) breakdown between short term and long term borrowings; and

As above

(c) whether denominated in foreign currency, and a breakdown of the debt/borrowings in each currency, if applicable.

Not applicable

10) Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this announcement.

11) Material Litigation

Material litigation of the Group comprises principally of legal suits brought about by financial institutions and creditors. These are expected to be resolved upon the completion of the Proposed Corporate and Debt Restructuring Scheme of the Company. In addition, the Company has been placed under Special Administration on 9 September 1999 pursuant to Section 24 of the Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad Act, 1998 and a moratorium has been placed upon Sportma until 8 September 2003, whereby no proceedings and no execution or other legal process may be commenced against the Company or continued with.

12) Dividend

No dividend was recommended for the current quarter and year-to-date.

13) Earnings per share 

[image: image1.wmf]Current Year 

Quarter

Preceding Year 

Corresponding 

Quarter

31.12.2002

31.12.2001

RM '000

RM '000

Net profit / (loss) for the period

(7,267)

(1,375)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

25,000

25,000

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (sen)

(29.07)

(5.50)

Current Year 

Todate
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(26,348)
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25,000

25,000
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Basic earnings per share (sen)

(99.88)

(105.39)

Individual Quarter

Cumulative Quarter


14) Minimum Paid-up Capital Requirement

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has yet to meet the minimum paid-up capital requirement of RM40 million.
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				Earnings per share

						Individual Quarter

						Current Year Quarter		Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter

						31.12.2002		31.12.2001

						RM '000		RM '000

				Net profit / (loss) for the period		(7,267)		(1,375)

				Weighted average number of ordinary shares

				Weighted average number of ordinary shares		25,000		25,000

				Earnings per share

				Basic earnings per share (sen)		(29.07)		(5.50)

						Cumulative Quarter

						Current Year Todate		Preceding Year Corresponding Period

						31.12.2002		31.12.2001

						RM '000		RM '000

				Net profit / (loss) for the period		(24,970)		(26,348)

				Weighted average number of ordinary shares

				Weighted average number of ordinary shares		25,000		25,000

				Earnings per share

				Basic earnings per share (sen)		(99.88)		(105.39)
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